
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: July 20, 2022

Agenda Item No.: 
18

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve Amendment No. 2 to the existing Franchise Agreement for the 
Provision of Non-Emergency Ambulance Services between RBR Management, LLC d/b/a 
Community Ambulance (“Community Ambulance”) and the City of Las Vegas (“City”) to extend 
the agreement for an additional three years through March 1, 2026 - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On February 7, 2018 the City and Community Ambulance entered into a five (5) year Franchise 
Agreement for the Provision of Non-Emergency Ambulance Services within the City. The 
Agreement commenced on March 1, 2018 and is set to expire on March 1, 2023, unless an 
extension is approved. The Agreement provides for two possible extensions, the first of which 
may be granted for a period of no more than three (3) years. The Agreement requires 
Community Ambulance to submit a request for extension to the City Manager no less than eight 
(8) months prior to expiration. On June 2, 2022, Community Ambulance timely submitted, and 
the City Manager accepted, Community Ambulance’s request to extend its non-exclusive, non-
emergency franchise agreement with the City for three (3) years. 

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Amendment No. 2 to Franchise Agreement for Provision of Non-Emergency Ambulance 
Services Between City of Las Vegas and RBR Management LLC dba Community Ambulance


